All Figures in INR 31-Mar-2020 31-Mar-2019
Defined Benefit Obligation 946 423
Fair Value of Plan Assets 0 0
Funded Status 946 423
Effect of Asset Ceiling / Onerous Liability 0 0
Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) 946 423

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

144

Table VII: Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) reconciliation
(Rs. in Lakhs)

All Figures in INR 31-Mar-2020 31-Mar-2019
Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) at beginning of year 423 142
Defined Benefit Cost included in P & L 78 31
Total Remeasurements included in OCI 446 250
Net Transfer In / (Out) (Including the effect of any business
combination / divesture)

0 0

Amount recognized due to Plan Combinations 0 0
Employer Contributions 0 0
Employer Direct Benefit Payments 0 0
Employer Direct Settlement Payments 0 0
Credit to Reimbursements 0 0
Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) at end of year 946 423

Table VIII: Sensitivity Analysis
Discount Rate and Medical Inflation Rate are significant actuarial assumptions. The change in the Present Value of Defined
Benefit Obligation for a change of 100 Basis Points from the assumed assumption is given below:
Particulars Base + 100 Basis Points -100 Basis Points

Discount Rate

Assumptions (%) 6.71% 7.71% 5.71%
PV of DBO (In lakhs) 946 693 1201
Variation (%) 0.00% -26.77% 26.91%

Medical Inflation
Rate

Assumptions (%) 5.00% 6.00% 4.00%
PV of DBO (In lakhs) 946 1273 725
Variation (%) 0.00% 34.51% -23.34%

Table IX: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation   (Rs. in Lakhs)
All Figures in INR March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Year 1 32 21
Year 2 0 17
Year 3 0 17
Year 4 3 11
Year 5 5 8
After 5th Year 906 348

Movement of provisions for employee benefits during the year is as under:				   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Provision for
pension

Provision for Post-
Retirement Medical

Provision for Gratuity
& Leave Encashment Total

Carrying Amount at the beginning of the year as
on 01.04.2019 1312 422 653 2,387

Additional provision made in the year 0 524 904 1,428
Amount utilized/adjusted during the year -1179 0 0 -1,179
Unused amount reversed during the year 0 0 -675 -675
Carrying amount at the end of the year as on
31.03.2020 133 946 882 1,961

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

145

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Provision for
pension

Provision for Post-
Retirement Medical

Provision for Gratuity
& Leave Encashment Total

Carrying Amount at the beginning of the year as
on 01.04.2018 906 142 1,002 2,050

Additional provision made in the year 406 281 653 1,340

Amount utilized/adjusted during the year 0 0 -471 -471

Unused amount reversed during the year 0 0 -531 -531

Carrying amount at the end of the year as on
31.03.2019 1,312 423 653 2,388

19.	 Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 20 “Accounting for Government Grants
and disclosure of Government Assistance”:

The break-up of total grant in aid/subsidy received up to 31.03.2020 for various purposes is as under: -
											   (Rs. in Lakhs)
Grant/Subsidy Received For Up to 31.03.2020 Up to 31.03.2019
North East Project 3,146 3,146

Rural Wi-Fi 1,030 939

Total 4,176 4,085

Grant/Subsidy on NE Project:

1.	 The Company had undertaken projects of NE-1 and NE-2 with a total capital outlay of Rs. 45125 Lakhs for which
anticipated subsidy of Universal Service Obligation Fund of Department of Telecommunication, Government

[…]

Defined Benefit Obligation 946 423

Fair Value of Plan Assets 0 0

Funded Status 946 423

Effect of Asset Ceiling / Onerous Liability 0 0

Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) 946 423

211

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

Table VII: Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) reconciliation   (Amount in Lakhs)
All Figures in INR 31-Mar-2020 31-Mar-2019
Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) at beginning of year 423 142
Defined Benefit Cost included in P & L 78 31
Total Remeasurements included in OCI 446 250
Net Transfer In / (Out) (Including the effect of any business
combination / divesture)

0 0

Amount recognized due to Plan Combinations 0 0
Employer Contributions 0 0
Employer Direct Benefit Payments 0 0
Employer Direct Settlement Payments 0 0
Credit to Reimbursements 0 0
Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) at end of year 946 423

Table VIII: Sensitivity Analysis

Discount Rate and Medical Inflation Rate are significant actuarial assumptions. The change in the Present
Value of Defined Benefit Obligation for a change of 100 Basis Points from the assumed assumption is given
below:

Particulars Base + 100 Basis Points -100 Basis Points

Discount Rate

Assumptions (%) 6.71% 7.71% 5.71%
PV of DBO (In lakhs) 946 693 1201
Variation (%) 0.00% -26.77% 26.91%

Medical Inflation
Rate

Assumptions (%) 5.00% 6.00% 4.00%
PV of DBO (In lakhs) 946 1273 725
Variation (%) 0.00% 34.51% -23.34%

Table IX: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation   (Amount in Lakhs)
All Figures in INR March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Year 1 32 21
Year 2 0 17
Year 3 0 17
Year 4 3 11
Year 5 5 8
After 5th Year 906 348

Movement of provisions for employee benefits during the year is as under:   (Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars Provision
for pension

Provision for
Post-Retirement

Medical
Provision for Gratuity &

Leave Encashment Total

Carrying Amount at the beginning
of the year as on 01.04.2019 1312 422 653 2,387

212

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

Additional provision made in the
year 0 524 904 1,428

Amount utilized/adjusted during
the year -1179 0 0 -1,179

Unused amount reversed during the
year 0 0 -675 -675

Carrying amount at the end of the
year as on 31.03.2020 133 946 882 1,961

											   (Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars Provision
for pension

Provision for
Post-Retirement

Medical
Provision for Gratuity &

Leave Encashment Total

Carrying Amount at the beginning
of the year as on 01.04.2018 906 142 1,002 2,050

Additional provision made in the
year 406 281 653 1,340

Amount utilized/adjusted during
the year 0 0 -471 -471

Unused amount reversed during the
year 0 0 -531 -531

Carrying amount at the end of the
year as on 31.03.2019 1,312 423 653 2,388

19.	Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 20 “Accounting for Government
Grants and disclosure of Government Assistance”:
The break-up of total grant in aid/subsidy received up to 31.03.2020 for various purposes is as under: -

(Amount in Lakhs)
Grant / Subsidy Received For Up to 31.03.2020 Up to 31.03.2019

North East Project 3,146 3,146
Rural Wi-Fi 1,030 939
Total 4,176 4,085

Grant/Subsidy on NE Project:
1. The Company had undertaken projects of NE-1 and NE-2 with a total capital outlay of Rs. 45125 Lakhs for which anticipated
subsidy of Universal Service Obligation Fund of Department of Telecommunication, Government of India was pegged at Rs.